



2024:TSHC:36223
[3384]

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR**

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE P.SREE SUDHA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 869 OF 2024

Between:

Md. Shakeel Khan, S/o. Mohd Burhan Khan

Petitioner/Respondent No. 5/Defendant No. 2

AND

1. T. Yadagiri, S/o. Narayana, Occ. Driver R/o. H No. 16-1-24/B/2/1, III Floor, Lalita Satyam Complex, Saidabad Colony, Hyderabad -59
2. R. Srisailam, S/o. R. Kistaiah, (Died per Lrs)
3. R. Anasuja, W/o. Late Srisailam, Occ. Housewife, R/o. H No. 4-1-43, Subashnagar Colony, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District. (Ranga Reddy)
4. R. Durga Rani, D/o. Late Srisailam, Occ. Housewife R/o. H No. 4-1-43, Subashnagar Colony, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District. (Ranga Reddy)
5. R. Santhosha, D/o. Late Srisailam, Occ. Housewife R/o. H No. 4-1-43, Subashnagar Colony, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District. (Ranga Reddy)

Respondents/Respondents No. 1 to 4/Plaintiffs

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the docket order dated 15.02.2024 passed in I.A No. 694 of 2005 in OS No. 34 of 2002 on the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District;

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the docket order dated 15.02.2024 passed in I.A No. 694 of 2005 in OS No. 34 of 2002 On the file of the Court of the Senior Civil Judge, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District, pending disposal of CRP No. 869 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 15.03.2024, 19.04.2024, 05.07.2024 & 26.07.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Koppula Gopal, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Alluri Raghurama Aurava, Advocate for Respondent No.1;



2024:TSHC:36223

The Court made the following:
ORDER:

Learned counsel for petitioner(s) absent.

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 present.

Respondent No.2 died.

Await notice of respondent Nos. 3 and 5.

List on 03.09.2024.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till then.

**SD/- T. JAYASREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District
2. One CC to Sri Koppula Gopal, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy



2024:TSHC:36223

HIGH COURT

PSS, J

DATED: 09.08.2024

NOTE: LIST ON 03.09.2024

ORDER

CRP.No.869 of 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER